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MR. SPEAKER: What is the point in asking supplementaries? There is no point in wasting time. The same standard reply will come, viz. that he will get the information. We can at least get a reply in respect of the next question. The hon. Member has specifically asked the Minister how much time he would n eed . The Minister has said, “very soon” I am not going to allow any further question.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the hon. Minister circulate the information to the Members within ten days?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT; We will circulate it to the Members.

sft 3TWl? £
7, eft ^T 'TT f t  ^  I

MR. SPEAKER; I will consider.
Now question 208.
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SlNGiH BARN A L A ): (a) and (b): A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) A few communications have been received from the Hon’ble Member complaining about certain defects in the power tiller which he had purchased. The matter was taken up with the manufacturers who have since reported in May 1977 that necessary action was being taken by them to remove the defects.

(b) Government have not received general complaints about the specific defects mentioned by the Hon’ble Member, but since power tiller are rather new on the Indian agricultural scene and have been adopted on a very small scale yet, the problems of spare parts and inadequate after sale scrvico are expected to be overcome gradually. Power tiller currently in production in India are upto 12 HP, and are not of 14 HP.
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MR. SPEAKER: Unfortunately, the Question Hour is becoming an hour almost of a minor debate.

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARNALA:
There are 6 different concerns manufacturing the tillers. They all started with imports from Japan, because Japan is the country where tillers are in large circulation. There are about
2.50 million tillers in Japan. There is one indigenous Krishi (India) Ltd. at Hyderabad; and there are 5 ohers which are iiY collaboration with the Japanese firms. So, we are producing tillers which have air-cooled engines.
We have not received any serious complaints regarding the air-cooled engines. Some of the power tiller manufacturers prefer air-cooled engines due to their low weight and low cost. There is no proof that water-cooled engines are more desirable or durable as compared to well-designed air-cooled engines. In fact, air-cooled engines are now being used by some of the tractor manufacturer also. Regarding prices, when originally these tillers were imported, the price range was Rs. 4,000 to
7.000. Subsequntly, when we started producing them in the country, the prices have risen from Rs. 12,000 to
22.000. The reason are increase in the price of raw materials, increase in the import duty on tiller packs which is about 40 per cent, Central sales-tax of four pe» cent and State sales-tax, which ranges from 6 to 9 per cent.
These have raised the prices.
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,1 will again take up the matter with the firm and get the machines checked up.
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SHRI P. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU: In order to reduce the price of tillers in the interests of agriculturists, is the Government willing to reduce the

sales tax?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA:
For the time being it is not under consideration.

*ftmr5Tija*r: *tt^3Tt*tf ? fttf
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^qrnft ft ^  i

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: The hon.
Minister in his earlier reply has pointed out that there are six major manufacturers of power tillers. Is he aware that the Kerala Agro-Indus-
*ries Corporation, a public sector undertaking, is manufacturing excellent power tillers with the collaboration of the Japanese firm of Kubota, and that they have excellent market acceptance because of low price and good performance? But when this corporation camc up for expansion of its capacity, there were innumerable difficulties put in its way by the Agricultural Ministry which says that the firm is over-capacitated. So, will the hon.
Minister be kind enough to give g°°d co-operation at least in its expasion proposal and other facilities required by it?

SHRI SURJIT SINGH BARN ALA:
The demand for power tiller* is decreasing, not increasing. TVe have only about 13,000 in the whae country where several million igricultural workers are working.
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Regarding this firm, it is producing one power tiller in Kerala called Kubota, Their capacity utilisation has been on the decrease because there hast not been any increase of demand.
We have not been able to allow them to increase.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: I seek your protection. There is a factual error in this. That may be the total picture, but this particular company has come up with an expansion programme.

MR. SPEAKER: He is giving the information that is available with him.
If there is a factual error, you can point out, that is all.

SHRr"SCTRJlT SINGH BARN ALA:
In 1975-76 they produced 547 tillers and in 1976-77 they produced only
455. That is why I said so. Till April,
1977 their production is only 34.

SHRI A. C. GEORGE: I only want a simple answer. Will they give facilities for expasion?

sft are* : ^
ST'S Spfta' spt f ? ^ f t  % t h t

tfteT ftm snm t srfa:
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Jr «ft ^  «n% 11 ^jfrr
<f7T f t  r̂raT |
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t Sr m£t *fTwt % f^ r  t r t ;
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fv in r
t
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^Rft TK f t  % f r  t̂f9T?r
^t 5TT Tft | f^ffT «nTT% rrrfa ®te
famt  *  ^ r r  f t  i

MR. SPEAKER: I have allotted maximum lime for the Demands for Grants of the Ministry of Agriculture.
Whatever information the Minister has got, he has given to you. He will be able to give you more information while discussing the Demands of his Ministry? So, I am not allowing further questions on this. Now, we move on to the next question.

Regularising: of unapproved colonies in Delhi

*209. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABI-
LITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to regulate all the unapproved colonies in Delhi constructed before June, 1972 and also to provide alternative accommodation/plots to those whose houses were demolished/land acquired without compensation;

(b) if so, whether Government are aware that no alternative accommodation has been provided so far to those whose houses in Mahendra Park, Man Enclave and Lakhi Park, which were demolished by D. D. A. in May,
1976; and

(c) if so, what measures are proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI SIKAN-
DAR BXKHT) : (a) Government have

